
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\$\ "sow W \

l BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

2
\N/nmz\ unporation Commission

3 DOCKETED
4

TOM I:()Rlr$l:
Chairman

P>()B BLRNS
Comrnissioncr

D( )l_.(I II.1"1I I Q
Commissioner 26 2018JUN

.\NI)Y I()BIN5

6
DOCKETED(Iommissioncr

B( )Yl) 1>Lnn
(ommissi(>ncr

7

8 D( )( :KI :1. NO. I.-0()()0()B-0()-0105-0()()(l0

767641)1 i(;IsI(>n NO.9

<)R1)1:R
10

I I

IN .1H 1 m.w*1r:R ()I.. S.\l.I RIv1;R

pR<>l1;<:1 A<,R1c;L'1;1LR.u.

IMpR()\'1:MI:N1 \n1> P( )\VFR DIS1RI(:l
_ (§liR.l.II.]l(I.\l}. of.. l1nv1R< >nm1n11\1
(;om1>.wI1sII.I.1y .\L"lH()RIzInG 1.H1;
I.\P\N\1()\ ()l HIS S\I\l 1 4\1\1
c,t=n1;R.w1n<, S1;\1I()N

)
)
)
)
3

12

COMPLIANCE FILING REGARDING
CONDITIONS 20 & 38 OF THE
CERTIFICATE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY

la

Open Meeting
lune 12 8:13, 2018
Phoenix, Arizona

14

l5

- sAI;1. Rlvlak 1>R<>l1;c31

.\<,RI<3L11lR.\1. I.\IPR( >v1;ml;nT ANI)
P( )\VIR I>Is1.RI(:.r (;vR1.I1=I(:.\1.I: OF
In\IRon.\ I l nut  c<)m1>A1.I1s I1 I . Iy
.\L"1H()RI/]N( l lH} . FXl'.\NSI( )N OF
HIS S\I\1"l .\N (  I T\lRA1I\a(  Sl \ll( )N

16

17

18 BY IH 1.. COI\II\IISSI()N:

19 I=1nI>1n(,s ()I I";\(Il.

20 1 is an

21

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District ("SRP")

agricultural improvement district duly organized and existing under Title 48, (:haptser 17, .\Arizona

22 Revised Stahutes, and is a political subdivision of the State of Arizona pursuant to ;\article 13, Section 7

23 of the .\Arizona (Constitution.

24 7 In "()l)(), SRP applied for a Certificate of lnvironmental (bmpatibil itv ('=(F(j")

25 authorizing the expansion of its Suntan (generating Station. The Suntan Plant is located at l()()5 South

26 \al \sta Drive, (iilhert, Arizona which is near the intersection of \al \sta Drive and Warner Road in

27 (Gilbert, .\ri2ona.

28



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0 I 05-0000Page 2

3.l ()n May 1, 2()()l, the Arizona Corporation Commission ("..\CC") granted the (INC for

2 the Suntan Plant expansion, subject to 41 conditions, in Decision No. 6361 l.

4.3 Condition 7 requires SRP to make an annual payment of S5(),0()() for a period of 20

4 to surrounding neighborhoods to maintain landscaping improvements as partyears, beginning in 2004,

5 of mitigation activities for the plant.

5.6 Condition 20 requires SRP to review and deploy available technologies to reduce the

7 size of the steam plumes from die unit cooling towers.

6.8 Condition 20 also requires that this evaluation be conducted on a continuous basis.

7.9 Condition 38, modified in the Commission's first 5-vear review in Decision No. 72636

10 (October 14, "UI 1), requires SRP to perform an air emissions assessment of the Suntan Plant and to file,

emission and the costsl l every f ive  years , a report listing all improvements which would reduce plant

12 associated with each potential improvement.

8.13 Condition 38 directs Commission Staff to review the report and issue its findings on the

The14 report, including an economic feasibility study, to the Commission within 90 days of receipt.

15 Applicant is further directed to install the improvements within 48 months after an order issued by the

16 Commission identifying the specific air emission controls and directing their installation.

9.17 Condition 39 requires SRP to make an annual payment of S"(),()0() to the ;\Arizona

18 Corporation (commission Pipeline Safety Fund.

10.19 The expansion of the Suntan Project was completed in 7006. This is SRP's second filing

20 in compliance with the conditions of the CEC.

I l.21 ()n .\prim 3, °()l7, SRP filed its plume abatement review report in compliance with

22 (Condition '70, and an air emissions assessment report in compliance with Condition 38 of the Suntan

23 I"xpansion Project Cl"(l.

12.24 SRP is requesting a Commission order staring that no additional plume abatement or air

25 emission controls are required at the Spartan (generating Station Ar this Lime.

13.26 SRP is also requesting that the (knntnission revise Condition 39 to clarify whether the

27 annual payment to the pipeline and safety fund will continue indefinitclv or would expire with the annual

28 payment made in compliance with (.ond.ition 7.

76764Decision No.



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0105-0000Page 3

14.l Suntan was originally constructed in the 1970's as a plant with four combustion turbines,

2 totaling approximately' 368 M\*i. Decision No. 6361 l approved the Suntan Fxpansion Project with two

3 new units capable of generating 825 M\\('.

15.4 SRP hired Sargent and Lundy, LLC ("S&I") to conduct the emissions assessment for

5 the Spartan Generating Station in order to meet Conditions 20 and 38.

16.6 In compliance with Condition 2(), S&I. conducted an assessment of current available

7 plume abatement technologies. The assessment compared three abatement options: (1) construction of

a of anew and8 (3)non-plume abated cooling tower; (2) construction plume-abated cooling tower,

S&I. conducted an economic9 plume abatement technology.retrofitting existing cooling towers with

10 evaluation of each of the abatement options, assessing associated costs on the basis of the frcquencv of

plume visibility. This analysis is included in Table 3 on page 9 of the 5841. Condition 20 Assessment

12 Report..\ summary of this evaluation is given in table 1.

l 3 Table 1. Summary of Cooling Tower Abatements Costs

14

15

16

17
Plume Abatement Measure Estimated Costs

18 S4.5MNew Non-Plume Abated Cooling lower

19 S9M - s13.5m

20

New Plume Abated Cooling Tower

Retrofit Existing Cooling Tower for Plume

.\batcmcnt Sl().8M - Sl6.2M21

17. For the climate in which S(1S is located, the Company indicated that the conditions for22

plume visibility arc temperatures below 40 degrees Fahrenheit and relative humidity above 80 percent.23

S&L claims that the frequency and duration of plumes in the vicinity of the SIS plant is relarivelv short:24

for instance in 7015, plume visibility was 15 non-consecutive hours.25

18. lfurther, according to S8cI.'s analysis, there are no new advancements in plume-26

abatement technologies. S&I. explained that the formation of plumes is infrequent due to the climate27

in the vicinity of the plant, and that the costs for plume abatement retrofits are not justified for the28

76764Decision No.



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0 l05-0000Page 4

I SRI' is requesting a Commission order stating that norelatively short annual duration of plumes.

2 additional improvements to reduce the air plumes be required at this time.

19.3 In compliance with Condition 38, $841. conducted an emissions reduction assessment

4 for all 6 generating units. Based on their results, 8841. concluded that emissions reductions were not

5 required for the expansion project (generating units 5 and 6) because they are newer units, equipped

with state-of-the-art emissions controls.6

'>().7 further, for the legacy units (generating units 1-4) 802, PIN), and \()(I omissions

8 were sufficiently low due to upgrades installed in 2001, low-sulfur firing fuels, and good combustion

9 The report identified potential for reductions to nitrogen oxide ("N()x") and carbonpractices.

10 monoxide ("C()") emissions.

'>1. The $841, assessment of nitrogen oxide ("N()x") control technology identified three

12 (1) combustor upgrades; (2) selectiveThey are:which are technically feasible today.control options

13 catalytic reducion ("S(IR") svstcm; and SIR system and combustor upgrades. .\s part of the

The14 assessment, S&L conducted an economic evaluation for each of the three NOx control options.

15 This analysis was included in lablccost-effectiveness was assessed on a dollar-per-ton removed basis.

16 ;\ summary of the NOt Control Evaluation of Lnits57 on Page 38 of the $841. Assessment Report.

1-4 is shown below in Table 2.17

18 x

19

Table 2. Summa
Total

Emissions
Reducion

Control
Technology

20

of NO Control Evaluation for Units 1-4")
Total Total Total

Capital Arnuad Annual
Cost O8¢M Cost Costs

$ $/ ear $/ ear

Average
Cost-

E&ectiveness
$/ton4

21 145.4 S8(),824,()()() S2,228,()0() 570,651Sl0,276,()()()
0

22 145.4 Sl,995,000357,448,000 $7,715,000 S53,()43

SIR + (Combustor
LE fades

SIR

23 97 $278,000$23,376,000 $26,968S2,6l 5,000
124

Combustor
L trades

Yalues presented are combined totals for Suntan Generating Station Units 1-4.

25 27. S&L explained in its report that the average cost-effectiveness of the three N()x control

26 options for Lnits 14 is high, ranging from S 76,968 to S7(),651 per ton. This cost is so high because the

27 but the in minimal.emissions isresulting reductiontotal cost of the control technology is significant,

28

[)decision No. 76764



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0105-0000Page 5

l( )ware of theisfor this emission controlbecausethat the current emissionsThe reasonl extremely

2 improvements that SRP installed at Spartan in the early 7000s and the units' limited use.

23.3 S&]. conducted a review of publicly available evaluations of emission control cost-

S&]. found that it is commoneffectiveness.4 for ermittinr afenciesl to declare that NO o LionsP is is p

The least-cost of the5 exceeding $10,000 per ton of NOt removed are not considered costeffective.

This is over two6 three options considered for Suntan is $56,968 per ton for the combustor upgrades.

7 and a half times the cost of the Sl(),()0() per ton N()x limit for cost-effectiveness.

74.8 1he carbon monoxide ("(.()") control technology assessment by S&L listed three

9 technically feasible options. They arc: (1) (X) catalyst system upgrades, (2) C() catalyst system upgrades

The cost-10 and combustor upgrades, and (3) combustor upgrades and existing C() catalyst system.

I I The summary of the C()effectiveness of controls was assessed on a dollar-per-ton removed basis.

.\12 Control lvaluatior1 for Units 14 was included as table 5-14 on Page 50 of the $811. Assessment.

13 summary of the C() Control livaluation is shown below in table 3.

Table 3. Summa14

I5
Control Technology

Total
Emissions
Reduction

16

of CO Control Evaluation for Units 1-4(l)
Total Total Total

Capital Annual Arnuad
Cost O&M Cost Costs

$ $/ ear $/ ear

Avenange
Cost-

EHectiveness
$/ton4

17 20.07 Sl98,000S l ,361 ,000 s?34,000 $16,639
c

18

20.07 S"4 737 ()()0 $485,000 S2,949,000 $146,91619

20
4.01 $278,000$23,376,000 $651,381S2,6 l5,UOl)

I
I
y21 1

(`() Catalyst Svstcm
L trades
(() Catalyst System
Upgrades and
(I()ml)ustor U trades
Combustor Upgrades
and lixisting CO
Catalyst System

\aloes presented arc combined totals for Suntan Generating Station Lnits 1-4.
22

23 25. S&l. calculates the average annual costeffectiveness of the three (X) control options

24 for Lnits 14 to range from S 16,639 to $651,381 per toll off() removed. The cost to remove additional

25 (() is high because the cost of the control technology is substantial and the resulting air emission

26 reductions are minimal. Similar to the case with N()x controls, the current emissions are extremely low

27

28
I The permitting agencies and documents used for the analysis are listed in Attachment 8 of the Sargent & Lundy Report.

Decision No.



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0105-0000Page 6

l due to the emission control improvements that were made by SRP in the early 7000s and the limited

2 use of the Suntan lcgacv units.

based controls are considered cost-whicho n26.3 Permitting agencies often set levels

effective.4 $841. conducted a review of publicly available evaluations and S&I concluded that it is

at levels above $4,0005 "cost prohibitive"common for agencies to consider control options for (X) to be

6 per ton of C() removed. Since the three options identified by S&I cost from $16,639 to S65l,381 per

7 ton of (IO removed, S&I, concluded that the three options were cost-prohibitive.

27.8 SRP, in its filing, contends that there are additional reasons why no new emission

9 controls should be required. SRP indicates that the Suntan Generating Station is currently operating

10 .\Ir Quality Departmentunder an air quality operating permit issued by the Maricopa County

TheThis permit includes separate combined emission limits for Lnits 5A, CB, and 6.("mc:.\Q1>">.

12 permit also includes separate combined emission limits for Lnits 1-4. Alie permit was issued as part of

13 the Suntan expansion Project.

78. as a result of the installation of emission controls on Lfnits 1-4 and the14 $841 claims that,

15 advanced technology use for Units SA, CB and 6 the plant's capacity was increased by the Suntan

16 expansion Project by 825 M\\', but resulted in a decrease in total actual plant emissions. .\according to

17 S841 , actual emissions of the Santan (reiterating Station have staved well below the combined emission

18 limits for all regulated pollutants in the MCAQI) permit.

°919 The NOt permit limit for Suntan is 1,056 tons per year. In 2013-7015, the actual Suntan

162 tons.115 tons to SRI' contends that since actual emissions arc well20 NOt output ranged from only

21 below the permitted limits, there is no need for additional control technology at this time. SRP explains

N O tIn22 2000, from L`nits 1-4 exceeded 2 ()()()that emissions have already been significantly reduced.

23 tons. After SRI' installed dn low-N()x burners, the total emissions of NOx from Lnits 1-4 averaged

24 134 tons per year over the years 2013-2015.

30.25 SRI' contends that after oxidation catalysts were installed on Lnits 1-4 the (X) emissions

26 were also reduced significantly. SRI' claims that the reduced emission levels are also partially due to the

27 low capacity factors of Lnits 14.

28

Decision No. 76764



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0 l05-0000Page 7

31.I SRI' claims that it was unable to conduct an externality analysis because "because of the

2 and as hence,lack of nationally recognized standards" "such an analysis at this time would be highly

3 speculative and not provide accurate information for the Commission to base its decision on."

1,74 ;\s part of its compliance filing, SRP presented a letter issued by the Suntan

5 The Committee, formed as a condition of the SantanNeighborhood Committee ("Committee").

6 Ixpansion Project Clio, is comprised of representatives from the Arizona Department of Health

7 Town of (Gilbert, adjacent homeownersServices, Maricopa County Air Quality Department, the

8 associations (Cottonwood Crossings, lfinlev I"arms South, Rancho Cimarron, Silverstone Ranch and

9 \Vestern Skies), and other stakeholders.

33.10 The Committee recommends, based on a review of the S&I. study, that SRP be relieved

of the requirements of (:I:(. Conditions 20, 38, and 39 going forward.

34.12 Lpon review of the study completed by S841 ., Staff issued a Data Request ("l)R") to

13 ascertain the Suntan plant's historical emissions.

35.14 Based on Staffs analysis of the data, Staff concurs with Sad and SRP that the current

15 emission controls at Suntan are appropriate and that no new control technologies are required at this

time.16

36.17 Staff notes that the two newest units, L.nits SA, SB, and 6already contain the best-state-

18 ofthe-art controls that would apply for a new plant today. Staff also agrees with and SRI' that

19 there is no need for any changes to fuel storage tanks, abrasive blasting equipment, emergency engines,

20 or cooling towers. Finally, Staff agrees that there is no need for upgrades of Lnits 1-4 because the costs

21 of such upgrades would significant outweigh any benefits.

37.22 Staff disagrees with SRl"s assertion that there is a "lack of nationally recognized

23 standards" for valuating externalities.

38.24 Staff notes that the study, "Wye Hidden Cb;/J 0f I8ne'gy2."," conducted by the National

25 Research Council, monetized externalities from pollutants, specifically Particulate Matter, Sulfur dioxide,

26 Nitrous Oxides as well as greenhouse gases ((»H(»s) for the different types of power plants. The

27

> L nm f28 f; 1*m:I'u¢won :and U te .  W a s h i n g to n  L
l

.l'1on.\l Research Couifril. 2010 H/:/der C/.».1 w L./.i5»82.
.\txon.\l Academies li as. https://doi.or9/ 10.17226/1779.1

76764Decision No.



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0l 05-0000Page 8

l valuation was based on an average cost of damages associated with all three pollutants for evet'v unit of

2 energy produced (S/kWh).

39.3 According to the study, the mean damage due to pollutants (Particulate Matter, Sulfur

4 dioxide, Nitrous Oxides) from gas-fired plants was $0.16/k\\"h, weighted by the amount of electricity

5 produced.

40.6 Staff acknowledges that, while this study is a first step in monetizing externalities from

7 pollutants, it does not possess the level of granularity upon which to conduct a monetized assessment

8 of damage averted due to pollution controls.

41.9 Due to this limitation, Staff recommends that the company be granted a waiver of this

10 requirement at this time.

47. furthermore, in recognition of historic average annual emissions from the plant

12 compared to permit limits, as well as support for decreased regulatory oversight from the local

13 community, Staff is not opposed, if SRP so requests, to a less frequent compliance schedule under

14 Condition No. 38 which would case the regulatory burden on SRP.

43.15 Ifinallv, Staff notes that the (Iomparlv's request that the termination date for Condition

16 39 be tied to Condition 7 is not unreasonable. Staff recommends that the termination date for both

17 Conditions be concurrent, terminating in 2090. Alternatively, Staff proposes a termination date of "()"5,

18 an extension of five years from the termination date for (Condition 7.

con(;I.Ls1ons al# I.\\\'19

l.20 The Commission has jurisdiction over Salt River Project and the subject matter

21 contained herein pursuant to ..\.R.S. 40-252 and 40-360 el. red.

2.22 Notice of the proceeding has been provided in the manner prescribed by law.

3.23 The Commiss ion, hav ing rev iewed and cons idered the applicat ion and Staffs

24 Memorandum dated .\august 4, 7017, concludes that is in the public interest to approve the Salt River

25 Project compliance filing and modify Decision No. 6361 1 Condition 39 as specified in this order.

26

27

28

76764
Decision No.



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0105-0000Page 9

ORDERI

2 IT IS Tl lI?RI7II()RI ORDFRFD that Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power

3 District shall not be required to install any improvements at the Suntan (generating facility at this time.

4 I1 IS l"LRIHIR ()Rl)llRI7D that Salt River Project .\agricultural Improvement and Power

5 I)istrict's request for a waiver of the requirement of Decision No. 72636 to incorporate the monetized

6 value of all externalities that would be eliminated due to new emissions controls that are being evaluated

7 as part of SRP's Condition 38 compliance analysis is granted with respect to SRP's 2017 compliance

8 filing.

9 I1 IS I"LfRlHIR URDERFD that Decision No. 6361 l is hereby modified to revise Condition

10 No 39 of the (Ierdficate of lnvironmental (ornpatibility to state as follows:

I l
the Pipeline Safety Revolving Fund until.\applicant shall annually provide S°0,()00 ro

12
207(),thus improving the overall safety of pipelines throughout the State of Arizona.

13

14 IT IS l.l.R1HIiR ()RI)liRI~l) that Decision No. 72636 is hereby modified to revise Condition

15 No. 38 of the Certificate of Fnvironmental Compatibility to state as follows:

16
Beginning upon commercial operation of the new units, Applicant shall conduct a

17
review of the Spartan Generating facility operations and equipment even 10 years and

18
shall, within 120 days of completing such review,file with the Commission and all parties

19
in this docket, a report listing all improvements which would reduce plant emission and

20
the costs associated with each potential improvement. (iomrnission Staff shall review

21
the report and issue its findings on the report, which will include an economic feasibility

22
study, Applicant shall install saidto the Commission within 9() days of receipt.

23
improvements within 48 months after an order issued by the Commission identifying

24
t.he specific air emission controls and directing their installation. In the event that new

25
controls or a new operating methodology arc required, the in-service date of am new

26
will be date for the next l()-or operating methodologycontrol technology the starting

27
year review period. If no new operating rnethodologv is required, the starting date for

28

76764
Decision No.



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0I05-0000Page 10

1 the next l()-vear review period shall be the effective date of the (:commission's decision

2 regarding the previous l()-vear review report.

qJ
11.IS l"LRI.llIR ()RDI"RID that all other provisions of Decision No. 6361 I, as amended by

4
Decision No. 72636 remain in full force and effect.

5
II IS lLRIHl:R ()RDlRlD that this Decision become effective immediately.

6

7

8

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

Q ,
9

IAN i=oR1:sl1 COl\Il\IISSIONl;R 1>LnnCHAI10

l l EXCUSED./
COMM. BURNS12 f /f

IN(Q()Ml\IISSI()NVR ro IISSIONIR o1.so (;ommIssIonl;R BLTRNS
13

..,`?>»'é,,..
W

14

l5

I Il.1I)\.()({l Executive Director
set my

Commission ) be*l4da\
16

IN v\I.1nI:ss wiIl;1ux)l..
of the .\Arizona Corporation Commission, have hereunto,
hand and caused the official seal of this
affixed a the Capitol in the (Iitv of Phoenix, this
of 2018.JUA/6

17

18

19 • . l l :D vo 1.
I .1XI.:CL"II\.I ; DlRl{(.I()R

20

21
1)Iss1;\.1.:

22

23 1>IssIn12

24 I I;o.\¢<;<; :nr/(:HH

25

26

27

28

76764Decision No.



Docket No. L-00000B-00-0 l05-0000Page l l

l SERVICI' LIST l..()R: Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District
Do(lKI{l NO. I.-()()()()()B-()()-l)105-0000

2

3
David Lundgrecn
2866 East Cullumber Court
Gilbert Arizona 85234

Bruce Jones
9107 Anne .\l:z.rie Boulevard
Grand Blanc Michigan 48439

4
Dale Borger
2301 list Millbrae Coup
(iilbcrl Arizona 852345

llmoLhy M. Hogan
Arizona Center For Law in the Pubic
Interest
202 East .\1 cDowell Road Suite 153

Phoenix Arizona 850046
Charles Henson
2641 East Libra Street
(rilbcrt Arizona 85234

7
(try YaquInto
Arizona Investment Council
2l(l) \orlh Central Avenue Suite 210
Phoenix Arizona 85004

8

Sarcttn Parraull
15042 South Desert Flower Court
Sun l..1kes Arizona 85248

9

Cathy Lopcv
17 West Vernon Avenue #I 1
Phocmx Arizona 85045

(aLhv Lalonn
1917 [f est Smoke lrcc Road
(nlbcrl Arizona 85296

10

l l

Mark Kwial
ISO] South Wcstcm Ska cs l)rivc
Gilbert Arizona 852%

Kellv I Ban

SRP

Post Office Box 52()25
M/S PAB22 I
Phoenix Arizona 850722025

12
Marshall Green
1751 East Orangewood Slrccl
Gilbert Anzonu 85296

Michael Apergis
3913 East Sunnydale Dive
Queen Creek Arizona 8814"13

14

Mark Scqucura

2236 F.asl Saratoga Street
Gilbert Arizona 85296

lcnnifcr I)uffa.ny
19049 Has: Cloud Road
Queen Creek Arizona 85142

15 Shane Donart
10402 East Via del Palo
Queen Creek Arizona 8514216

Mr. Andy Kvesic
Director/Chief Counsel Legal Division
.\IlZ()\\I\ Corporation Commission
l 2lx) West Washington Sireei
Phoenix Arizona 83007

17
(Ihnslophcr Labban
8358 l:lsl View (ircsi Circle
Mesa Arizona 83207

18

.\Ir. Flillh (). :\bina.h
Director Uuhucs Division
Arizona Corporaljon Commission
1200 Wes: Washington Succt
Phocnxx, Arizona 85007

lhs:l Wamcr
660 West (jouncy lislalcs Avenue
(Albeit Arizona 8523319

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

'676ADecision No.


